

No. 23A87

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Applicant,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of the Mandate of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit Pending the Filing and
Disposition of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
THE MULTI-STATE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES GROUP**

Kevin C. Maclay

Counsel of Record

Jeffrey A. Liesemer

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED

One Thomas Circle, NW, Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 862-5000

Email: kmaclay@capdale.com

Counsel for the Multi-State Governmental Entities Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Denying Certiorari	8
I. The Extent of the Putative Circuit Split Is Overstated and Does Not Justify a Grant of Certiorari.....	8
II. The Trustee Fails to Show an Important Question of Law That This Court Should Address in This Case	13
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Correct on the Merits.....	14
A. The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes the Shareholder Releases.....	14
B. No Bankruptcy Code Provision Bars the Shareholder Releases.....	18
1. Section 524(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Bar the Shareholder Releases	18
2. The Shareholder Releases Are Narrowly Tailored and Do Not Conflict with Section 523(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	19
3. Congress Did Not Intend to Prohibit Third-Party Releases Outside the Asbestos Context When It Enacted Bankruptcy Code § 524(g).....	20
C. The Shareholder Releases Comply with Due Process	22
D. The Shareholder Releases Carry Out Numerous Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	24
Reasons for Denying the Stay	26
I. The Trustee Has Failed to Demonstrate That His Certiorari Petition Is Likely to Be Granted or the Opinion Overturned	27
II. The Trustee Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm	28
A. There Is No Risk of Irreparable Harm from Equitable Mootness.....	29

B. Staying the Mandate Would Inflict More Prejudicial Delay in Providing Much-Needed Abatement Dollars to Opioid-Ravaged Communities, Which Is Contrary to the Public Interest..... 31

Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.),</i> 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Am. Hardwoods, Inc. v. Deutsche Credit Corp. (In re Am. Hardwoods,</i> <i>Inc.),</i> 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.,</i> 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista,</i> 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	17
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re</i> <i>Pac. Lumber Co.),</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 11
<i>Beeman v. BGI Creditors' Liquidating Tr. (In re BGI, Inc.),</i> 772 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse,</i> 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Braxton v. United States,</i> 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	17
<i>Calvert v. Texas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021) (Sotomayor, J.)	8
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning</i> <i>Corp.),</i> 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub,</i> 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	24

<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holdings Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	16
<i>Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	34
<i>In re Diplomat Constr., Inc.</i> , 454 B.R. 917 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011).....	19
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Findley v. Blinken (In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>op.modified on other grounds on reh'g</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir 1993).....	23
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P. (In re Purdue Pharma L.P.)</i> , 634 B.R. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	8, 29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	27, 28
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	28, 31
<i>Landsing Diversified Properties-II v. The First Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	16
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10, 28
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil.....	24
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	33
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	17

<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.),</i> 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	10, 11, 21, 28
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,</i> 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9, 27
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Ropes & Gray,</i> 65 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	22
<i>Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found.,</i> 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 27
<i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002) (Thomas, J. concurring)	13
<i>NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.),</i> 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	28
<i>Patriot Cinemas, Inc. v. Gen. Cinemas Corp.,</i> 834 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16
<i>Resorts Int’l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss),</i> 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)	9, 10, 12, 27
<i>In re Richard Potasky Jeweler, Inc.,</i> 222 B.R. 816 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	21
<i>In re SCBA Liquidation, Inc.,</i> 451 B.R. 747 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011)	14, 19
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc. (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying),</i> 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 27
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.),</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17, 21, 27

<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	18
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....	27
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019), Bankruptcy.....	25
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	15, 19, 24
11 U.S.C. § 323(b)	25
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)	16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	19
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	10, 18, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	14, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	16
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4106 (Oct. 22, 1994).....	21
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 107	24

Other Authorities

138 Cong. Rec. S8335-36 (daily ed. June 17, 1992) (statement of Sen. Sanford)..... 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 23

William M. Collier et al., 7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1101.02 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2009)..... 30
